
 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
Order Instituting Investigation on the 
Commission’s Own Motion into the Rates, 
Operations, Practices, Services and Facilities 
of Southern California Edison Company and 
San Diego Gas and Electric Company 
Associated with the San Onofre Nuclear 
Generating Station Units 2 and 3. 

Investigation 12-10-013 
(Filed October 25, 2012) 

And Related Matters. 
Application 13-01-016 
Application 13-03-005 
Application 13-03-013 
Application 13-03-014 

 
 
 

COMMENTS OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E), SAN 
DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-E), THE UTILITY REFORM 

NETWORK, THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES, FRIENDS OF THE 
EARTH, AND THE COALITION OF CALIFORNIA UTILITY EMPLOYEES ON THE 

PROPOSED DECISION 
 
 
 
J. ERIC ISKEN 
WALKER A. MATTHEWS, III 
RUSSELL A. ARCHER 
Southern California Edison Company 
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Post Office Box 800 
Rosemead, CA  91770 
Telephone: (626) 302-6879 
Facsimile: (626) 302-3990 
E-mail: Walker.Matthews@sce.com 

HENRY WEISSMANN 
EMILY B. VIGLIETTA 
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP 
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90071 
Telephone:  (213) 683-9150 
Facsimile:  (213) 683-5150 
E-mail:  Henry.Weissmann@mto.com 

Attorneys for 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY 

FILED
10-29-14
04:59 PM



 

EMMA D. SALUSTRO 
Attorney for 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
101 Ash Street, Suite 1200 
San Diego, CA  92101-3017 
Telephone:  (619) 696-4328 
Facsimile:  (619) 699-5027 
E-mail:  esalustro@semprautilities.com  

MATTHEW FREEDMAN 
Attorney for 
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK 
785 Market Street, 14th floor 
San Francisco, CA  94103 
Telephone:  (415) 929-8876 x304 
E-mail:   matthew@turn.org  

 
GREGORY HEIDEN 
Attorney for 
OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
Telephone:  (415) 355-5539 
Facsimile:  (415) 703-2262 
E-mail:  gregory.heiden@cpuc.ca.gov 

 
LAURENCE G. CHASET 
Attorney for FRIENDS OF THE EARTH  
Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP 
436 14th Street, Suite 1305 
Oakland, CA  94612 
Telephone:  (510) 314-8386 
Facsimile:  (510) 225-3848 
E-mail:  lchaset@keyesandfox.com 
 
 
 

 
JAMIE L. MAULDIN 
Attorney for COALITION OF CALIFORNIA 
UTILITY EMPLOYEES  
Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo 
601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000 
South San Francisco, CA  94080 
Telephone:  (650) 589-1660 
Facsimile:  (650) 589-5062 
E-mail:  jmauldin@adamsbroadwell.com 
 
 

 
 

 

Dated: October 29, 2014



 

 - 1 - 

Pursuant to Rule 14.3 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the California Public 

Utilities Commission (“Commission”), Southern California Edison Company (“SCE”), San 

Diego Gas & Electric Company (“SDG&E”), the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (“ORA”),1 The 

Utility Reform Network (“TURN”), Friends of the Earth (“FOE”), and the Coalition of 

California Utility Employees (“CUE”) (collectively, the “Settling Parties”) provide these 

comments on the Proposed Decision (“PD”). 

The Settling Parties support the PD and urge the Commission to adopt it on November 

20, 2014.  The Settling Parties recommend certain modifications to the PD as reflected in the 

redlined PD attached hereto as Exhibit A.  In general, these proposals reflect technical or 

typographical corrections.  In these comments, the Settling Parties explain the basis for the most 

salient of these recommended changes. 

I. THE DISCUSSION OF THE PCIA SHOULD BE MODIFIED 

The PD’s discussion of the treatment of replacement power costs under the Consensus 

Protocol is incorrect and should be modified.2  The Power Charge Indifference Adjustment 

(“PCIA”) is traditionally administered prospectively.  Under that traditional approach, while 

replacement power costs would not be reflected in the PCIA for Direct Access (“DA”) 

customers, DA customers also would not receive the benefit of the retroactive reduction in 

SONGS revenue requirement resulting from the settlement.  The Consensus Protocol addresses 

this issue by creating a symmetrical treatment of both categories of cost: the PCIA will be 

                                                 
1 Although ORA was known as the Division of Ratepayer Advocates for most of this proceeding, these 
Comments refer to it as “ORA” throughout.   
2 PD, p. 128.  The Commission adopted the DA Customer Ratemaking Consensus Protocol for the San 
Onofre Nuclear Generating Station (“SONGS”) Outages and Retirement (i.e., the Consensus Protocol) in 
D. 14-05-003. 



 

 - 2 - 

adjusted retroactively to reflect the impact of the settlement on SONGS costs, and in exchange 

the PCIA will reflect the same replacement power costs as bundled service customers pay.   

The Settling Parties recognize, however, that the record in this proceeding is incomplete 

regarding the implementation of the Consensus Protocol and this proceeding is not necessarily 

the appropriate forum to decide any issues surrounding the Consensus Protocol.  Therefore, the 

Settling Parties recommend that the Commission modify the PD to delete the two sentences on 

page 128 that follow footnote 316 and state instead: “We do not resolve that disagreement here, 

but will address the issue as necessary in connection with subsequent filings in other proceedings 

by the Utilities to update the PCIA.”  The Settling Parties further recommend that the 

Commission delete the last sentence in Ordering Paragraph (“OP”) 3c and state instead: “The 

Utilities shall use the Consensus Protocol adopted in Decision 14-05-003 to calculate the Power 

Charge Indifference Amount for Direct Access customers.”   

II. THE DISCUSSION OF IMPLEMENTATION SHOULD BE MODIFIED 

The Settling Parties recommend limited modifications to the conclusions of law 

and ordering paragraphs in order to facilitate the prompt and accurate implementation of the 

settlement.  The PD directs the Utilities to file an application for review of 2014 recorded 

SONGS operations and maintenance and non-operations and maintenance expenses within 60 

days of the effective date of the decision.3  The Utilities will not have complete accounting data 

for 2014 expenses until late in the first quarter or early in the second quarter of 2015.  

Accordingly, the Utilities recommend that the Commission either (a) extend the date for filing 

the application to May 1, 2015, or (b) acknowledge that the Utilities will need to file an update to 

their applications after the final accounting date for 2014 is available. 

                                                 
3 PD, OP 4. 



 

 - 3 - 

The PD further directs the Utilities to maintain the SONGS Memorandum 

Account (“SONGSMA”) and SONGS Balancing Account (“SONGSBA”) open through the end 

of 2014 in order to support their applications for reasonableness review of those costs.4  The 

Settling Parties recommend that the Commission revise this language to provide for the Utilities 

to keep SONGSMA and SONGSBA open until the Commission issues a decision on the 

applications for reasonableness review of 2014 expenses (or until such other date as the 

Commission may order).  In addition, the Settling Parties recommend that SCE and SDG&E 

should maintain their respective SONGS Outage Memorandum Account (“SONGSOMA”) until 

the Commission issues a decision on the applications for reasonableness review of 2014 

expenses (or until such other date as the Commission may order).5 

The Commission should revise OP 3 to clarify the timing of rate changes.  In 

SCE’s case, there will be two rate changes: a reduction in base rates to reflect the lower revenue 

requirement for SONGS resulting from the settlement, and a reduction in the Energy Resource 

Recovery Account (“ERRA”) balance.  Both of these changes will be supported by the Tier 2 

advice letter that SCE will submit as soon as possible following the effective date of the decision 

approving the settlement.  The Tier 2 advice letter will set forth the calculations of the revenue 

requirements, and will be subject to Commission review as provided in OP 3(b).6  At or about 

                                                 
4 PD, COL 12, 13. 
5 The SONGSOMA is a separate account from the SCE SONGSMA and SDG&E SONGSBA.  The SCE 
SONGSMA was created pursuant to its 2012 General Rate Case Decision, D.12-11-051 at FOF 13, COL 
10, & OPs 10-11.  The SDG&E SONGSBA was created in 2006 pursuant D.06-11-026 as a two-way 
balancing account for Operations and Maintenance costs billed to SDG&E by SCE, and most recently re-
authorized by D.13-05-010 at COL 8.  By contrast, the SONGSOMA was created pursuant to OP4(a) of 
I.12-10-013. 
6 Section 6.1 of the Amended Settlement states that the tariffs will be “subject to a finding of compliance 
by the Energy Division.”  It was never the Settling Parties’ intention to limit the Commission’s ability to 
review the accuracy of the implementing advice letters.  Settling Parties expressly agree that the 
(footnote continued) 



 

 - 4 - 

the same time, SCE will file a Tier 1 advice letter to transmit revised tariffs, in compliance with 

OP 3(a). 

If the Commission is unable to complete its review of SCE’s advice letters by 

December 31, 2014, the Commission should permit SCE to implement the reduction in base rates 

as of January 1, 2015, subject to refund if the Commission subsequently determines that the 

advice letters do not accurately calculate the settlement revenue requirement.  The change in 

SONGS-related base rates will be implemented through a separate advice letter, to be filed in late 

December, which will consolidate all authorized revenue requirement changes that are to be 

effective in rates on January 1, 2015. 

The second rate adjustment resulting from the settlement will be the credit to the 

ERRA undercollection balance.  This credit will be reflected in rates when SCE’s ERRA rates 

are next adjusted.  The timing of this rate adjustment depends on the date the Commission issues 

a decision on SCE’s 2015 ERRA forecast application (A. 14-06-011).  It is likely that the new 

ERRA rates will go into effect after January 1, 2015, and the credit from the settlement will be 

applied at that time. 

The Commission should also revise OP 3 to address SDG&E-specific rate timing 

implementation issues.  SDG&E adjusts its electric rates annually on January 1.  SDG&E must 

receive several approvals to effectuate a timely rate adjustment.  Pursuant to the terms of the 

settlement, the effect on SDG&E’s revenue requirement and the resulting rates flows from 

SDG&E’s Non-Fuel Generation Balancing Account (“NGBA”).  The NGBA applies to 

SDG&E’s bundled service customers and provides recovery of approved electric generation non-

                                                 
Commission has “authority to seek additional documentation of calculations in the Revised Tariff Sheets 
described in ¶ 6.1,” PD, p. 127, and expressly agree to the language in OPs 3(a), 3(d), and 3(e). 



 

 - 5 - 

fuel costs not being recovered by another component of SDG&E’s electric rates.  In order to 

effectuate the revenue requirement adjustment resulting from the settlement on January 1, 2015, 

SDG&E first files, and receives approval, of its annual NGBA advice letter.  Then SDG&E 

consolidates the rate schedule resulting from the approved NGBA advice letter into its annual 

Consolidated Filing to implement January 1 Electric Rates advice letter (“Consolidated Filing”), 

which consolidates the electric rate adjustments authorized by the CPUC and filed at the Federal 

Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) through advice letters or decisions and contains the 

rate schedules that are the impact from each advice letter filing and decision.  SDG&E files the 

Consolidated Filing at the end of December and, as a Tier 1 advice letter, it is deemed approved 

upon filing, with rates effective January 1st. 

In order for the NGBA advice letter, a Tier 2 advice letter with a 30-day approval 

period, and its rate schedules to be consolidated into the Consolidated Filing to Implement 

January 1, 2015 Electric Rates, SDG&E must file its NGBA advice letter no later than 

November 21, 2014, to allow time for staff review and approval prior to filing the Consolidated 

Filing.  Conscious of the fact that the Commission might not approve the PD at the November 

20, 2014, business meeting – which would prevent SDG&E from making a timely NGBA advice 

letter filing – SDG&E has proposed additional language for OP 3.  SDG&E’s Tier 2 NGBA 

Advice Letter will be subject to Commission requirements and review as provided in OP 3(b). 

In the event that the proposed decision is approved by the Commission after 

November 20, 2014, the new OP 3(d) would allow SDG&E to file its NGBA advice letter on 

November 21, 2014, inclusive of the estimated revenue requirements resulting from the 

settlement and recorded amounts as of October 31, 2014.  This would allow SDG&E to reflect 

the rate adjustments resulting from the settlement in its Consolidated Filing to Implement 



 

 - 6 - 

January 1, 2015 Electric Rates.  In the event that the NGBA advice letter is not approved, or is 

modified, the proposed language would require SDG&E to true up its electric rates accordingly. 

SDG&E will also file a Tier 2 advice letter to identify the transfers to ERRA to adjust the 

ERRA balance pursuant to sections 4.12 and 4.13.  This Tier 2 advice letter will be subject to 

Commission requirements and review as provided in OP 3(b).  SDG&E intends to file this Tier 2 

advice letter shortly after the effective date of the decision.7   

 

III. ADDITIONAL, TECHNICAL CHANGES SHOULD BE MADE 

As reflected in the redlined PD attached hereto as Exhibit A, the Settling Parties 

recommend the following technical changes to the PD:8 

Page No. Proposed Change 
Page 2 Consistent with the changes proposed to the table on p. 32 (see below), the figure 

for refunds and credits should be corrected to $1.45 billion.  The difference 
between the present value revenue requirement of the Utilities’ litigation position 
($4,732.9 million) and the corrected settlement ($3,284.5 million) is $1,448.4 
million, which rounds to $1.45 billion. 

Page 5 The statement that approximately $1 billion in non-SGRP investment in Base 
Plant will be recovered should be clarified.  For SCE, the sum of estimated Base 
Plant ($622 million [Recital 3.37]) and estimated CWIP ($153 million Cancelled 
CWIP and $302 million Completed CWIP [Recitals 3.40, 3.41]) is $1,077 
million, which is approximately $1 billion.  However, because CWIP is defined 
as a separate category from Base Plant, the phrase “Base Plant” should be 
removed from the sentence in question on p. 5.  The PD also should clarify that 
these figures refer only to SCE.  SDG&E’s Base Plant is estimated at $165.6 
million (Recital 3.37), and its CWIP balances are not estimated in the settlement. 

Page 6 The statement that SCE will “refund” approximately $99 million in incremental 
inspection and repair costs is incorrect.  Because these incremental expenses 
exceed the O&M provisionally authorized in the GRC, SCE has not recovered 

                                                 
7 Following the effective date of the Decision, SDG&E will also file a Tier 1 advice letter to transmit 
revised tariffs, in compliance with OP 3(a). 
8 Additional proposed corrections of typographical errors and the like are included in the redlined PD 
attached as Exhibit A but not summarized in this table. 



 

 - 7 - 

Page No. Proposed Change 
these costs in rates.  Accordingly, the PD should be corrected to state that SCE 
“will not recover” the $99 million in rates. 

Page 6 The statement that SDG&E will refund $5.1 million is incorrect.  There is no 
such provision in the settlement.   

Page 6 The litigation sharing applies to net recoveries after deducting litigation costs.  
The PD’s statement that the sharing applies after “[e]xcluding” litigation costs is 
potentially confusing.  For clarity, the PD should state: “After deducting litigation 
costs,” 

Page 7 The statement that the utilities began collecting SGRP costs after the units went 
online is not entirely accurate.  In accordance with D. 05-12-040, the utilities 
began collecting 20% of the estimated costs of removal and disposal of the 
original steam generators in 2006, before the replacement steam generators went 
into service (see SCE-6, p. 14); those removal and disposal activities were part of 
the cost of the Steam Generator Replacement Project.  However, the PD is correct 
that the utilities began to recover the costs of the replacement steam generators 
after they went into service.  Therefore, the reference on page 7 should be to 
“RSG costs” rather than “SGRP costs.” 

Page 8 The statement that the AIT “did not permit SCE to restart the RSGs” is not 
accurate.  The AIT did not issue any directive with respect to restart.  Separate 
from the AIT, the NRC issued a Confirmatory Action Letter, which confirmed 
SCE’s agreement not to restart the units until SCE had completed certain actions 
and obtained NRC concurrence to restart. 

Page 10 The statement that the cause of the tube-to-tube wear was “Fluid Elastic 
Instability (FEI) or in-plane vibration arising from thermal flow” should be 
modified.  FEI and in-plane vibration are not alternative explanations; in-plane 
vibration resulted from FEI.  Moreover, the extent to which FEI resulted in out-
of-plane vibration is an issue in the arbitration with Mitsubishi, and the 
Commission should not address it at this time.  Consistent with the statement on 
p. 86, the PD should state that the cause of TTW was FEI. 

Page 25 The statement in the last row of the table that Completed CWIP will be amortized 
over 10 years is incorrect.  Per section 4.8(a)(ii)(C), the amortization period for 
Completed CWIP starts on the earlier of the date the asset is placed into service 
or the Effective Date, and ends on February 1, 2022.  For assets that go into 
service after February 1, 2012, the amortization period will be less than 10 years. 

Page 25 The statement in the last row of the table that Completed CWIP will earn 
“AFUDC until 1/31/2012 then same as base plant” is technically incorrect.  Per 
section 4.8(a)(ii)(A)(2), Completed CWIP earns AFUDC until it is placed into 
service, but the AFUDC rate changes after 1/31/12.  Prior to that date, the 
AFUDC rate is the authorized AFUDC rate; after 1/31/12, the AFUDC rate is the 
same as the rate for Base Plant.  The Utilities earn a return (as distinguished from 
accumulation of AFUDC) on Completed CWIP only during the amortization 



 

 - 8 - 

Page No. Proposed Change 
period, as set forth in section 4.8(a)(ii)(C). 

Page 32 The figure $3,317.5 in the table should be corrected to $3,284.5, which is the sum 
of the figures in the column.  The figures in this table represent SCE’s and 
SDG&E’s shares, as set forth in SCE-56 and SDG&E-23, and do not represent 
100% share (the City of Riverside is not included). 

Page 72 The references to $3.299 billion and $1.409 billion are correct, insofar as they 
refer to the estimates attached to the motion for settlement approval.  To maintain 
consistency with the table on p. 32, however, the Commission may wish to note 
that these figures were subsequently updated in SCE-56 and SDG&E-23. 

Page 88 The table should be corrected to reflect the revisions set forth in SCE’s February 
28, 2013, monthly report: Regulatory – After Outage was updated to $6,401, and 
Other should be corrected to $13,319.  In addition, the table should be corrected 
to reflect SDG&E’s 2012 and 2013 year end amounts recorded for certain 
expenses, as provided in SDG&E’s 2014 Q2 OMA report on October 2, 2014.  
The totals also should be corrected. 

Page 90 The statement that the NRC “accepted” the decision to shut down SONGS is 
incorrect.  The licensee notifies the NRC of the decision to shut down, but the 
NRC does not approve or accept that decision. 

Page 94 The statement that the Utilities will keep 5% of the proceeds of the sale of 
nuclear fuel, “net of costs for storing and preparing the fuel for sale” should be 
clarified.  Section 2.18 defines Net Fuel Proceeds (to which the 5% incentive 
payment applies, see section 4.7(a)) as sale proceeds, “net of costs incurred . . . in 
order to sell such nuclear fuel, including but not limited to” costs of storage and 
costs to render the fuel salable.  There are other costs as well, such as 
transportation costs, broker and consultant fees, and associated legal fees.  While 
the agreement (rather than the PD’s summary) would control, the PD should be 
modified to make it more complete and accurate. 

Page 98 The statement that SCE’s share of Base Plant was $622 million and SDG&E’s 
share was $165.6 million “including CWIP” is incorrect.  Per section 3.37, the 
cited figures exclude CWIP. 

Page 99 The statement that A4NR argues for disallowance of pre-2012 SGRP costs is not 
supported by the cited reference, and does not appear to have been a position 
asserted by A4NR. 

Page 126 Per sections 4.5(a), 4.6(a), 4.6(c), 4.8(a)(i)(C), 4.8(a), 4.9(j), 4.10(a), 4.10(b), 
4.12, and 4.13, costs will not be computed as of the Effective Date, but as of the 
last day of the month prior to the Effective Date. 
 



 

 - 9 - 

IV. CONCLUSION 

The Settling Parties recommend that the Commission correct and modify the PD 

as explained herein and in Exhibit A.  The Settling Parties further request that the Commission 

vote to adopt the PD as so modified at its November 20, 2014, meeting. 

 
 
Date: October 29, 2014 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
J. ERIC ISKEN 
WALKER A. MATTHEWS 
RUSSELL A. ARCHER 
HENRY WEISSMANN 
EMILY B. VIGLIETTA 
 
/s/ Henry Weissmann      
By: Henry Weissmann 
 
Attorneys for 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY 

Date: October 29, 2014  
 
MATTHEW FREEDMAN 
/s/ Matthew Freedman     
 
Attorney for 
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK 

Date: October 29, 2014  
 
GREGORY HEIDEN 
/s/ Gregory Heiden      
 
Attorney for 
OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES 

Date: October 29, 2014  
 
EMMA D. SALUSTRO 
/s/ Emma D. Salustro      
By: Emma D. Salustro 
 
Attorney for 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 



 

 - 10 - 

Date: October 29, 2014  
 
LAURENCE G. CHASET 
/s/ Laurence G. Chaset     
By: Laurence G. Chaset 
 
Attorney for 
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH 

Date: October 29, 2014  
 
JAMIE L. MAULDIN 
/s/ Jamie L. Mauldin      
By: Jamie L. Mauldin 
 
Attorney for 
COALITION OF CALIFORNIA UTILITY 
EMPLOYEES 



 

 

Exhibit A 



A-1



A-2

ORA's Participation Does
Not Violate § 309.5



A-3

$1.45



A-4

13-03-005



A-5

SCE's

the Utilities'

, present value;



A-6

After deducting litigation costs

will not collect in rates
approximately $99 million



A-7

RSG

$680

7A

7A In D. 11-05-035, we reduced the $680 million to $670.8 million to reflect changes in the project's scope.



A-8

governance.")

response.

The NRC issued a Confirmatory Action Letter, which confirmed SCE's agreement not to restart the units
until SCE had completed certain actions and obtained NRC concurrence to restart.



A-9

(May 13, 2013)



A-10

Oct. 12, 2012



A-11

On November 27, 2013

Administrative Law Judges' (ALJs') Ruling on Requests for Official Notices
(Sept. 11, 2014) at 4.



A-12

(Nov. 27, 2013) (Dec. 23, 2013)at 2.

Ibid.
Ibid.,



A-13

8-9.

13-03-013

outage

(SONGSOMA) audit

I. 12-10-013 at pp. 10-13 & OP 4. The SONGSOMA is different than SCE's SONGS Memorandum Account
(SONGSMA), which was authorized in SCE's 2012 GRC decision "to track 100% of [Operations and
Maintenance cost]; 100% of cost savings from personnel reductions; 100% of maintenance and refueling
outages, if any; and 100% of capital expenditures." D. 12-11-051 at FOF 13, COL 10, & OPs 10-11. The
SONGSOMA is also different than SDG&E's SONGS Balancing Account (SONGSBA), which was created in
2006 pursuant to D. 06-11-026 as a two-way balancing account for Operations and Maintenance costs billed
to SDG&E by SCE, and most recently re-authorized by D. 13-05-010 at COL 8.

SCE files a monthly SONGSOMA report and
SDG&E files a quarterly SONGSOMA report
pursuant to a January 28, 2014 Scoping Memo and
Ruling of Assigned Commissioner and ALJ
Determining the Scopt, Schedule, and Need for
Hearing in Phase 1 of this Proceeding at 8.



A-14

proceedings."

7
on May 6.



A-15

D.96-05-070, 66 C.P.U.C. 2d 314, 317 (1996).



A-16

Starting the earlier of the
date the asset is placed into
service or the effective date
of this decision, ending Feb.
1, 2022.

AFUDC until amortization begins. AFUDC rate =
authorized until 1/31/2012, and same as return on
Base Plant thereafter. During amortization, return
same as Base Plant.

Agreement ¶ 4.13)

(Agreement ¶ 4.13)



A-17

Mitsubishi
negative



A-18

SCE & SDG&E
3,284.5



A-19

ratepayers"

relating to a 10 year period



A-20

ratepayer and shareholder

41-42.



A-21

1.

2-3.
Id. at 3.



A-22



A-23

U3



A-24

Edison

Edison
its

A4NR OC at 3.



A-25

53-58.

office



A-26

"



A-27

3.



A-28

C.P.U.C. 2d



A-29

C.P.U.C.



A-30

[an NRC]

10



A-31

at 1.

at 6-7.



A-32

; Settling Parties RC at 10

proceeding")].



A-33

essentially . . . a proxy type

with regard to getting

have

replacement steam generator issue[s].

Settling Parties at 11.



A-34

research reports



A-35

3-4



A-36

"inaccurate assertions made by the
Alliance for Nuclear Responsibility"



A-37

"[T]he 'settlement conference' on March 27, 2014,
did not provide the parties in the proceeding with
equal opportunity to participate."



A-38

four



A-39

prehearing conference



A-40

of Agreement



A-41

7-8.



A-42

2. The Utilities subsequently updated these estimates in SCE-56
and SDG&E-23.



A-43

40-42



A-44



A-45

C.P.U.C. 2d

017



A-46

08

FOF



A-47

loquitur

2d

).



A-48

Nonconformance



A-49

abdicat[ed]



A-50

3-7,



A-51

$72, 865
$816

$761

$133, 981 $69, 593

$13,319

$448,090 $303,053

230A

230A Figures derived from SCE's 2012 and 2013 year-end SONGSOMA reports, and
SDG&E's 2014 Q2 SONGSOMA report (filed Oct. 2, 2014).



A-52

6-7.



A-53

made



A-54

, if possible.

expenditures



A-55

A4NR OC at 41.

SDG&E Quarterly Report (Apr. 1, 2014) at 1.



A-56

including costs



A-57

849-52.



A-58

37

Decommissioning operation



A-59

excluding

April 2, 2013.



A-60

33.



A-61

11



A-62

82.5%

35



A-63

53.



A-64

[the Utilities]

Comments



A-65

Ibid.



A-66

17.5%

4-5



A-67

as of the last day of
the month prior to
the Effective Date



A-68

We do not resolve that
disagreement here, but will
address the issue as necessary in
connection with subsequent filings
in other proceedings by the
Utilities to update the PCIA.



A-69

SCE shall maintain the SONGSMA and SONGSOMA until the Commission renders a decision
on SCE's application for reasonableness review of its 2014 SONGS-related expenses, or until
such date as the CPUC otherwise directs.

SDG&E shall maintain the SONGSBA and SONGSOMA until the Commission renders a decision on SDG&E's application for
reasonableness review of its 2014 SONGS-related expenses, or until such date as the CPUC otherwise directs.



A-70



A-71

3(c): In the event the Commission has not

completed its review of SCE's advice letters

prior to January 1, 2015, the associated rate

changes will be subject to refund if the

Commission subsequently determines that

the SCE advice letters do not accurately

calculate the revenue requirement. In

addition, the credits provided by SCE

pursuant to section 4.12 of the settlement

will be implemented in rates when updated

ERRA rates are put into effect for SCE.

3(d): If a Commission decision in this

proceeding has not been approved in time

for SDG&E to receive required regulatory

approvals needed to effectuate its revenue

requirement on January 1, 2015, presented

in the Tier 2 Advice Letter referenced in

OP3(b), SDG&E will (a) file its 2014 NGBA

Advice Letter no later than November 21,

2014, with revised revenue requirements,

which eliminate SGRP and revise capital-

related amounts that reflect the settlement

agreement as well as including the

forecasted year-end NGBA balance based

on recorded amounts as of October 31,

2014, (b) effectuate the revenue

requirement as of January 1, 2015, (c)

subject to true-up adjustment through the

NGBA balance based on the final

disposition of the Tier 2 Advice Letter.

SDG&E shall also file a Tier 2 advice letter

to identify the transfers to ERRA to adjust

the ERRA balance pursuant to Settlement

sections 4.12 and 4.13.

e.

f.

g.

, effective January
1, 2015.



A-72

By May 1, 2015,


